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 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION BY )  

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP )  

FOR A PERMIT UNDER THE SOUTH DAKOTA )  HP 14-001 

ENERGY CONVERSION AND TRANSMISSION )  

FACILITIES ACT TO CONSTRUCT THE  )  

KEYSTONE XL PROJECT    )  

         

 

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE 

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO TRANSCANADA’S MOTION  

CONCERNING PROCEDURAL ISSUES AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING  

 

 TransCanada’s ill-conceived motion to revise the procedures for the hearing must 

be denied, because it requests the Commission to violate numerous evidentiary rules and 

procedural requirements of South Dakota law.  Under the state Administrative Procedures 

Act, the decision of any state agency is subject to modification or reversal by the circuit 

court, if “administrative findings, inferences, conclusions or decisions are in violation of 

constitutional or statutory provisions… (or) made upon unlawful procedure.”  SDCL§1-

26-36(1) & (3).   TransCanada’s motion implicated both prohibitions. 

 TransCanada’s motion requests the Commission to violate SDCL §19-19-611(b), 

which codifies Rule 611 of the South Dakota Rules of Evidence.  The rule states: 

  Cross examination shall be limited to the subject matters of the 

direct and matters affecting the credibility of the witness. The court 

may, in its discretion, permit inquiry into additional matters as if on 

direct examination.   

 

Id.  

 Moreover, the PUC regulations governing the hearing state that “the commission 

shall give the parties an opportunity for a hearing conducted in accordance with the 

provision of SDCL Chapter 1-26.”  ARSD 20:10:01:15.  Section 19 of chapter 1-26 

provides that “A party may conduct cross examination required for a full and true 

disclosure of the facts.”  SDCL§1-26-19(2).  “In all cases, vigorous cross examination, 

presentation of contrary evidence, and careful jury instructions are the traditional and 

appropriate means of attacking evidence under our adversary system.”  Minemyer v R-
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Boc Representatives Inc., 839 F. Supp. 2d 1004, 1014 (N.D. Ill 2012).   The statutes and 

regulations governing the hearing prohibit the granting of TransCanada’s motion.  

 The modern trend is to permit liberal cross examination, as an important tool to 

assist the finder of fact.  Roger Haydock et al, Trial: Theories, Tactics, Techniques 

(1990) §10.2.  Nevertheless, granting the request to limit cross examination would violate 

SDCL §§19-19-611(b) and 1-26-19(2).  The motion must be denied. 

 By statute, South Dakota also confers the right to object to the introduction of 

evidence.  SDCL §19-19-103.   In fact, it requires a party to exercise that right in order to 

preserve an evidentiary matter for appeal: “Error may not be predicated upon a ruling 

which admits or excludes evidence, unless… a timely objection or motion to strike 

appears of record, stating the specific ground of objection.”  SDCL §19-19-103(a).  Thus, 

if a party is prohibited from making evidentiary objections, that party loses their right to 

judicial review under the South Dakota Administrative Procedures Act. SDCL 1 Chap. 

26.   TransCanada’s request to limit objections at the hearing violates the appeal rights of 

interveners under South Dakota law.  

 The motion also asks the Commission to violate its own rules.  ARSD 

20:10:01:22.05 grants parties the right to make opening statements: “Parties may make 

opening statements or appropriate motions.”  The “may” in this context grants discretion 

to the party whether they want to make a statement – it does not permit the Commission 

to deny the right to make an opening statement.  Also, in the context of “hearing 

procedure,” the term “opening statement” clearly refers to an oral statement.  This is not a 

right that may be abridged, per TransCanada’s motion.  

 The PUC regulations contemplate a much more open process than that sought by 

TransCanada in its motion.  Interveners may fully participate as a party.  ARSD 

20:10:01:15.02.   They have all of the procedural rights granted under SDCL§1-26-17 

(notice rights); and §1-26-19 (right to present, rebut evidence).   

 South Dakota law simply does not authorize the relief requested in TransCanada’s 

motion.  If the issues and parties are too numerous or complex, the remedy under South 

Dakota law is to bifurcate the issues for the evidentiary hearing – i.e. a separate hearing 

on cultural resources, environmental resources, etc.  St John v. Peterson, 804 N.W.2d 71, 

74-75 (S.D. 2011).   
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 In this proceeding, TransCanada has repeatedly and aggressively sought to limit 

the fact-finding process by the Commission.  It seeks to violate the rights of South 

Dakotans and South Dakota Tribes, and limit the Commission’s ability to do its job under 

SDCL §41-41B-27.  See Application of Nebraska Public Power District to Construct and 

Operate Proposed MANDAN Nominal KV Transmission Facility, 354 N.W.2d 713, 720 

(S.D. 1984) (“[T]he statute clearly designates the PUC as the fact finder”).  

TransCanada’s actions appear designed to thwart the truth, not achieve it.   

 Significantly, prior to filing its motion, TransCanada failed to consult with 

opposing counsel and attempt to reach agreement on hearing procedures – a routine 

courtesy designed to minimize the cost and burden of litigation.  If TransCanada were 

genuinely concerned about judicial economy, it would work cooperatively with opposing 

counsel, and not file frivolous procedural motions at the last minute.  The Motion 

Concerning Procedural Issues is arrogant, untimely, unwarranted and unlawful.   It 

should be denied in full. 

 

 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 20th day of July, 2015    

  

 

    By:  

     Peter Capossela, P.C. 

     Attorney at Law 

     Post Office Box 10643 

     Eugene, Oregon 97440 

     (541) 505-4883 

     pcapossela@nu-world.com 

 

 

     /s/ Chase Iron Eyes  
     Chase Iron Eyes 

     Iron Eyes Law Office, PLLC 

     Post Office Box 888 

     Fort Yates, North Dakota 58538 

     (701) 455-3702 

     chaseironeyes@gmail.com 

     S.D. Bar No. 3981 

 

 

     Attorneys for Standing Rock Sioux Tribe 
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Certificate of Service 

 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that, on this day, I served the afore via electronic mail to 

– 

 

William G. Taylor 

bill.taylor@woodsfuller.com 

 

James E. Moore 

james.moore@woodsfuller.com 

 

James P. White 

jim_p_white@transcanada.com 

 

Attorneys for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP 

 

 

Patty Van Gerpen 

Patty.Vangerpen@state.sd.us 

 

Darren Kearney 

Darren.Kearney@state.sd.us 

 

Kristen Edwards 

Kristen.Edwards@state.sd.us 

 

Brian Rounds 

Brian.Rounds@state.sd.us 

 

Tina Douglas 

Tina.douglas@state.sd.us 

 

Kristie Fiegen 

Kristie.fiegen@state.sd.us 

 

Gary Hanson 

Gary.hanson@state.sd.us 

 

Chris Nelson 

Chris.nelson@state.sd.us 

 

Greg Rislov 

Greg.rislov@state.sd.us 

 

John Smith 

John.smith3@state.sd.us 
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Rolayne Wiest 

Rolayne.wiest@state.sd.us 

 

Amy Schaffer 

amyannschaffer@gmail.com 

 

April D. McCant 

April.mccant@martinezlaw.net 

 

Arthur Tanderup 

atanderu@gmail.com 

 

Benjamin D. Gotschall 

ben@boldnebraska.org 

 

Bruce & RoxAnn Boettcher 

boettcherann@abbnebraska.com 

 

Bruce Ellison 

Belli4law@aol.com 

Attorney for Dakota Rural Action 

 

Byron & Diana Steskal 

prairierose@nntc.net 

 

Carolyn Smith 

Peachie_1234@yahoo.com 

 

Chastity Jewett 

chasjewett@gmail.com 

 

Chris Hesla 

sdwf@mncomm.com 

 

Cindy Myers, RN 

csmyers77@hotmail.com 

 

Dallas Goldtooth 

goldtoothdallas@gmail.com 

 

Debbie J. Trapp 

mtdt@goldenwest.net 

 

Duncan Meisel 

Duncan@350.org 
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Elizabeth Lone Eagle 

bethcbest@gmail.com 

 

Eric Antoine 

ejantoine@hotmail.com 

Attorney for Rosebud Sioux Tribe 

 

Frank James 

fejames@dakotarural.org 

 

Gary Dorr 

gfdorr@gmail.com 

 

Gena Parkhurst 

Gmp66@hotmail.com 

 

Honorable Harold Frazier 

haroldcfrazier@yahoo.com 

 

Jane Kleeb 

jane@boldnebraska.org 

 

John H. Harter 

johnharter11@yahoo.com 

 

Joye Braun 

jmbraun57625@gmail.com 

 

Kimberly Craven 

kimecraven@gmail.com 

Attorney for Indigenous Environmental Network 

 

Lewis GrassRope 

Wisestar8@msn.com 

 

Louis Genung 

Tg64152@windsream.net 

 

Mary Turgeon Wynne 

tuc@Rosebudsiouxtribe-nsn.gov 

Attorney for Rosebud Tribal Utility Commission 

 

Matthew Rappold 

Matt.rappold01@gmail.com 

Attorney for Rosebud Sioux Tribe 

 

Nancy Hilding 

nhilshat@rapidnet.com 
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Paul F. Seamans 

jackknife@goldenwest.net 

 

Robert Allpress 

bobandnan2008@hotmail.com 

 

Honorable Robert Flying Hawk 

Robertflyinghawk@gmail.com 

 

Robert P. Gough 

bobgough@intertribalcoup.org 

Attorney for ICOUP 

 

Robin Martinez 

Robin.martinez@martinezlaw.com 

Attorney for Dakota Rural Action 

 

Paula Antoine 

wopila@gwtc.net 

 

Sabrina King 

Sabrina@dakotarural.org 

 

Terry & Cheryl Frisch 

tcfrisch@q.com 

 

Thomasina Real Bird 

trealbird@ndnlaw.com 

Attorney for Yankton Sioux Tribe 

 

Tom BK Goldtooth 

ien.igc.org 

 

Tony Rogers 

tuc@rosebudsiouxtribe-nsn.gov 

 

Tracey Zephier 

Tzephier@ndnlaw.com 

Attorney for Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 

 

Viola Waln 

walnranch@goldenwest.net 

 

Wrexie Lainson Bardaglio 

Wrexie.bardaglio@gmail.com 
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 The undersigned further certifies that, on this day, I served the afore via U.S. mail with 

adequate postage affixed to – 

 

Bonnie Kilmurry 

47798 888 Road 

Atkinson, Nebraska 68713 

 

Cody C. Jones 

21648 U.S. Highways 14 & 63 

Midland, South Dakota 57752 

 

Elizabeth Lone Eagle 

Post Office Box 160 

Howes, South Dakota 57748 

 

Jerry Jones 

22584 U.S. Highway 14 

Midland, South Dakota 57552 

 

Ronald Fees 

17401 Fox Ridge Road 

Opal, South Dakota 57758 

 

 

 

 Dated this 20th day of July, 2015 

 

 

    By:  
     Peter Capossela 
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